Dear Members of IEEE Tokyo Section

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to all the members of IEEE Tokyo Section, who have been making a great and constant effort in various activities of the section.

Unfortunately, spread of the novel coronavirus has still been like wildfire. I surmise everyone is forced themselves to staying at home and living inconvenient and insecure lives every day.

Given the circumstances that coerce us into making a considerable change to the schedule and ways of our regular events, as well as the deferment of the celebration ceremony for the 2020 New Fellows and lectures, IEEE Tokyo Section held an online version of the 2020 Annual General Assembly of Tokyo Section on April 3. High chances are that we still have to have various upcoming events being postponed, suspended or held online. Though this can cause big trouble to participants, we will contrive to keep our activities made happen, taking advantage of things like web and email, and provide information on the upcoming events. I hope your great and constant support to our body in the future.

Please do not hesitate to contact us at tokyosec@ieee-jp.org, if you have any questions, requests or suggestion.

April 30, 2020 (Date of issue) The IEEE Tokyo Section Chair, Hideyuki TOKUDA

The 2020 First Meeting of Tokyo Section Executive Committee

The 2020 First Meeting of Tokyo Section Executive Committee was held on Friday, April 3, from 12:00 p.m. online, with 21 participants including 2 observers.

◆Minutes *Japanese-only

Schedule for 2020

Second Meeting Wednesday, June 3 Online meeting

Third Meeting Wednesday, September 30 KDDI Iidabashi Building

Forth Meeting Wednesday, December 2 Kikai Shinko Kaikan

The 2020 Annual General Assembly of Tokyo Section Life Members Affinity Group

The 2020 Annual General Assembly of Tokyo Section Life Members Affinity Group was held on Friday, April 3 at 2:30 p.m. online. The number of attendees was 20. Activity report of 2019 and Action plan for 2020 were presented.

♦LMAG-Tokyo site

The 2020 Annual General Assembly of Tokyo Section

The 2020 Annual General Assembly of Tokyo Section was held on Friday, April 3 at 2:30 p.m. online. The number of attendees was 23. Activity and Financial reports of 2019, and Action and Budget plans for 2020 were presented.

◆Report *Japanese-only

"Never Forget to Renew Your Membership"

Have you updated your IEEE membership in 2020?

It is said that changes in social structure will accelerate as a result of the worldwide spread of this new coronavirus infection. Many people are thinking about what technology should be, and some has started taking actions, in order to overcome global threats such as infectious diseases and climate change, and realize a truly safe, peaceful, and comfortable society. Having online access to information and data, and knowledge and wisdom of human networks that have been accumulated and updated by the IEEE over the years, should be of great value especially in

situations where physical contact among people is limited. Please do not forget to renew your IEEE membership and let's continue to take part in development of technology in the world.

* How to renew membership

Please register for an account on the IEEE headquarters website (*1) and follow the renewal procedure on the membership renewal page (*2). You can also set automatic renewal, which skips the annual renewal procedure.

(*1)

https://www.ieee.org/profile/public/createwebaccount/showCreateAccount.ht
ml?url=

(*2)

http://www.ieee.org/membership_services/membership/renew/index.html

Notice from IEEE Tokyo Section Office

Tokyo Bulletin is published via E-mail.

- Tokyo Section encourages membership upgrade to Senior Membership. Visit
 IEEE website for <u>online application</u>. For details, please refer to <u>Senior</u>
 Member Application procedure.
- Please make sure to notify IEEE HQ of any changes in your address, etc.
 Online notification is available by registering your <u>Web Account</u>.
- IEEE Tokyo Section welcomes any comments, requests or inquiries from our members. Please send them to tokyosec@ieee-jp.org.